

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

-----	X	
THE CHEROKEE NATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	No. 1:20-cv-02167 (TJK)
v.	:	
	:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE	:	
INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT GOVERNOR J. KEVIN STITT’S RULE 12(C) MOTION**

Phillip Whaley
RYAN WHALEY COLDIRON JANTZEN
PETERS & WEBBER PLLC
400 North Walnut Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73104

Jeffrey B. Wall
Judson O. Littleton
Zoe A. Jacoby
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006

Austin P. Mayron (*pro hac vice pending*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

Attorneys for Defendant Governor J. Kevin Stitt

November 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	3
B. Tribal Gaming In Oklahoma.....	5
C. The Compacts At Issue	6
D. Legal Challenges To The Compacts	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SECRETARY’S APPROVAL OF THE COMPACTS DID NOT VIOLATE IGRA	10
A. The Secretary Complied With All Of IGRA’s Approval Procedures.....	10
B. The Secretary’s Approval Cannot Be Unwound By State-Law Decisions	17
II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS OF THE COMPACTS DO NOT VIOLATE IGRA	21
A. The Compacts Do Not Authorize Class III Gaming Activities That Are Not Currently Permitted Under Oklahoma Law.....	21
B. The Revenue and Reporting Requirements Address Permissible Topics	23
C. The Concurrence Provisions Also Address Permissible Topics And Do Not Violate The Federal Trust Obligation	24
D. The State Provided Meaningful Concessions For The Revenue-Sharing Provisions That Result In Substantial Economic Benefits To The Tribes	26
E. Each Of The Compacts Contains A Severability Clause.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>All. of Artists & Recording Cos., Inc. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
* <i>Bank of New York v. FDIC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 508 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	12
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , 2022 WL 823068 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2022)	14
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	3, 17
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	20
* <i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Government of Canada</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016)	16, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	20, 21
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	20
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 827 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16, 17

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States,
259 F. Supp. 2d 783 (W.D. Wis. 2003)25

**Langley v. Edwards*,
872 F. Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995).....15, 16, 18

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2637 (2020).....13

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....17

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....13, 14

Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force,
326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018).....9

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....17

Oliphant v. Schlie,
544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976), *rev’d on other grounds*
sub nom. Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe, 435 U.S. 191 (1978)19, 20

Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. Village of Walthill,
334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971), *aff’d*, 460 F.2d 1327 (8th Cir. 1972)19

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)15

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....17

Treat v. Stitt,
473 P.3d 43 (Okla. 2020).....8

Treat v. Stitt,
481 P.3d 240 (Okla. 2021).....9

United States v. Brown,
334 F. Supp. 536 (D. Neb. 1971).....19

United States v. Lawrence,
595 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1979)19

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....25

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

25 U.S.C. § 2702.....1, 4
 25 U.S.C. § 2703.....4, 14
 *25 U.S.C. § 2710..... *passim*
 25 U.S.C. § 2719.....24
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 2805
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 2815
 Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 12211, 6, 12
 Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....19
 Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 73 (1968).....19
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....20

REGULATIONS

*25 C.F.R. § 293.35, 11
 *25 C.F.R. § 293.713
 *25 C.F.R. § 293.85, 11, 12, 13
 73 Fed. Reg. 74,004 (Dec. 5, 2008)13, 16
 85 Fed. Reg. 38,919 (June 29, 2020)7
 85 Fed. Reg. 55,472 (Sept. 8, 2020)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....1, 17, 26
In re Treat,
 2020 WL 2304499 (Okla. A.G. May 5, 2020).....7
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....12
